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To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents unu 1 1ausimiarks: Fi8use recora tne attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Hfuf) T 2. Name and address of raceiving party(ies):
Nature's Way Products, Inc.

|
$.30. 0/ Name: Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc. .

l Interna! Address: ____ 1 .

| H—r— -
O Individual(s) 0O Association i Street Address: . MAC C7300-300,1740 Broadwy .
O General Partnership 0O Limited Parlnership i .

ty: : :

Corporation-State  Utah I City: Denver .. State: CO ZIP: 80274 _
O Other ____ . T Individual(s) citizenship L

O General Partnership
O Limited Partnership

Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) [ ves B No \ O Association __ ——

3. Nature of conveyance:

O Assignment J Merger : A Corporation-State Minnesota
& Security Agreement (J Change of Name QO Other e
7 Other e —_— — ' If assigneae is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
designation is Ovyes O N
Execution Date: May 8, 2001 B : (Designations must be a separate document from
i Additional name(s) & address(es) Oves O N

4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):

A. Trademark Application No.(s} i B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See Exhibit i See Exhibit
4.A 4.B
- ) 7 Additional numbers A ves L No ]
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence - 6. Total number of applications and I
concerning document should be mailed. l registrations iNVoIVed:.........ococveereieiveinniniins
Name: Car [
me olynPeters.. T 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR3.41).ccvci $  $4,290.00

Internal Address: _Dorsey & Whitney LLP. .~
& Enclosed

O Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Street Address: _Wells Fargo Plaza o 8. Deposit account number:

170 South Main Street, Suite 900
feifyi SaltLakeCity ___ State: UT _ ZIP: 84101

04-1415

l DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
\
\

9. Statement and signatﬂre. 7

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.

Carolyn Peters . . dé"@%:yf&’?/‘)\—) May 30, 2001 e
Signature Date

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover shest, attachments, and  ___ [ 15 .
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EXHIBIT 4.A

Docket No. 458653-6

(Continuation of Box 4-A of Recordation Form Coversheet)

TRADEMARK

AloeMax
Cardiosoy
CellMend
Dim-Plus
Estrosoy
Healthsights
Leaf Design
LeafLine
LeaflLine
OptiCran
Phytomed

Total Defense
Myco Defense
Myco Heart
Myco Sport

To Advance Healthy
Living Through
Natural Choices
Bonesoy

ERIAL #

75/698,684
76/047,692
75/917,343
78/052,048
76/044,764
78/058,397
75/467,261
78/022313

78/022324

75/711,438
75/1375,524
75/504,919
78/062,313
78/062,311
78/062,316
75/317,600

78/062,454

APPLICATIONS

PUBLISHED/FILED DATE
11-16-99
02-13-01
12-05-00
03-08-01
05-09-00
04-13-01
04-07-98
08-22-00
04-03-01
12-28-99
03-01-99
05-25-99
05-07-01
05-07-01
05-07-01
07-01-97

05-08-01

Nature's Way Patent and Trademark Agmt-Attachment to PTO Coversheet.doc
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Docket No. 458653-6

EXHIBIT 4.B
(Continuation of Box 4-B of Recordation Form Coversheer)
REGISTRATIONS

REG. REG.

TRADEMARK _ REG. # DATE TRADEMARK REG. # DATE
Compel 1,321,752 02-26-85
Age Right 2,394,283 10-10-10 Daily Greens 1,906,280  07-18-95
AKN 1,284,919 07-10-84 Defendamins 1,412,003  10-07-86
APH 1,284,920  07-10-84 Dependalax 1,321,753 02-26-85
Adren-Aid 1,472,805  01-19-88 Digestin 1,501,889  08-30-88
AllergyCare 1,975,798  05-28-96 Digestone 1,307,625 12-04-84
Maximum Strength Allergy Medicine Efacom 1,426,224 01-27-87
AloelLax 1,316,506 01-29-85 Efaguard 1,436,172 04-14-87
America’s Natural 2,066,231 06-03-97 Efamate 1,425,413 01-20-87
Healthcare Company Efamed 1,425,414  01-20-87
Arth-EZ 1,467,952 12-08-87 Enerchi 1,509,890  10-25-88
BF&C 1,284,910 07-10-84 Energizer 1,313,072 01-08-85
Bag-Pak 1,287,610  07-31-84 Entero-dophilus 1,408,185  09-09-86
BioActives 1,508,913 10-18-88 Envirocare 1,555,463  09-12-89
Breathe Aid 1,316,509  01-29-85 European Select 1,575,989  01-09-90
Breathe Original 2,153,742 04-28-98 Ex-Stress 1,264,676 01-24-84
BronCare 1,730,614 11-10-92 ExtrActive 1,496,518  07-19-88
C&F 1,284,914 07-10-84 ExtrEnergy 1,578,596  01-23-90
Cs 1,301,149 10-23-84 FastActives 1,496,519  07-19-88
CalmAid 2,038,992 02-18-97 Femaprin 1,941,808  12-12-95
CA-T 1,284,912 07-10-84 Fem-Cal 1,406,430  08-26-86
Cantrol 1,403,726 08-05-86 Fem-Mend 1,264,678 01-24-84
Caprinex 1,473,843 01-26-88 FiberCleanse 1 1,330,492 04-16-85
Capsicool 1,444,844 06-30-87 Fiberlite 1,341,990  06-18-85
Carboload 1,501,868 08-30-88 Fresh-Gar 1,467,940 12-08-87
Change-O-Life 1,265,536  01-31-84 FuSho 1,267,568  02-24-84
Chlorofresh 1,412,001 10-07-86 GL 1,286,787  07-24-84
Coax 1,321,751 02-26-85 Garlicin 1,459,807  10-06-87
Cold Defense 1,527,724 03-07-89 Garlisan 1,912,169 08-15-95
Coldquell 1,509,879 10-25-88 Ginsun 1,537,189 05-02-89
ColdShield 1,501,888  08-30-88 The Gold Standard 1,500,164  08-16-88

B-1
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Docket No. 458653-6

REG. REG.

TRADEMARK REG. # DATE TRADEMARK REG. # DATE
H 1,287,609  07-31-84 Nature’s Way 1,356,165  08-27-85
HAS 1,284,913  07-10-84 Nature's Way 1,321,086  02-19-85
Healthy Greens 1,831,870 04-19-94 Nature's Way 1,400,087 07-08-86
Heartsure 2,124,204 12-23.97 Nature's Way 2,042,173 03-04-97
Herbal Ice 1,578,494  01-23-90 Nature’s Way 2,097,929  09-16-97
Herbal Slim 1,160,578 07-14-81 the Natural Choice
Herbal Up 1,510,643 11-01-88 Naturest 1,531,579  03-28-89
Herbalenza 1,264,674 01-24-84 Naturgesic 1,508,898 10-18-88
IF 1,284,918  07-10-84 New Energy 1,578,597  01-23-90
IGL 1,284,915 07-10-84 Night Energizer 1,597,113 05-22-90
Immunaid 1,397,370  06-17-86 Night Eyes 1,576,011 01-09-90
Info Leaf 2,065,973 05-27-97 Ocean Greens 1,909,127 08-01-95
InnerActive 1,556,494 09-19-89 Oriental Select 1,501,880 08-30-88
Innerfresh 1,540,069  05-23-89 PK 1,284,911 10-10-84
Kava Chill 2,249,928  06-01-99 Pace 1,412,940 10-14-86
KB 1,264,673 01-24-84 Phytessentials 2,103,734 10-07-97
Keystone 2,192,357 09-29-98 Phytocleanse 2,089,633 08-19-97
Land Greens 1,896,759 05-30-95 Power Active 1,499,215 08-09-88
Leaf Link 2,076,488  07-01-97 Power On 1,652,117  07-30-9]
Lean & Fit 1,655,207  09-03-91 Power Up 1,481,357  03-22-88
LifeCare 1,492 865 06-21-88 Preventamins 1,412,004 10-07-86
Liveril 1,491,928  06-14-88 Primadophilus 1,377,850  01-14-86
Liveron 1,477,408 02-23-88 Pro-Dophilus 1,408,184 09-09-86
MaxActive 1,586,484 03-13-90 Prostactive 1,591,680 04-17-90
Medicine From Nature 2,039,839 Protectamins 1,943,883 17-26-95

02-25-97 Protectavite 1,412,002  10-07-86
Mentalert 1,587,416  03-20-90 Rejuvenaid 1,264,677  01-24-84
Motion Matc 1,345,518 07-02-85 Relialax 1,322,949 03-05-85
Mountain Greens 1,912,194 08-15-95 Remem 1,284,916 07-10-84
MygraFew 2,030,631 01-14-97 Reprieve 1,337,514  05-28-85
Naturalax | 1,291,755 08-28-84 Rheum-Aid 1,265,535 01-31-84
The Natural Edge 2,272,440  08-24-99 Self Defense 1,585,281  03-06-90
NatureCalm 1,509,893 10-25-88 Sinustop 1,501,877 08-30-88
Nature's ColdCare 2,108,226 10-28-97 Slim - Trim 827,266 04-11-67
Nature’s Fiber 1,550,711 08-08-89 Smart Release 2,414,680 12-19-00
Nature's Green 1,543,213 06-13-89 Spectralax 1,321,750 02-26-85
Nature's Select 1,578,595 01-23-90 Stimune 1,366,272 10-22-85
Nature's Way 1,512,274 11-15-88 Thisilyn 1,506,772 10-04-88
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Docket No. 458653-6

REG. REG.
TRADEMARK REG. # DATE TRADEMARK REG. # DATE
Throat Soothe 1,806,665 11-23-93 Winter Care 1,591,683 04-17-00
Tone-A-Lax 1,321,749 02-26-85 World Select 1,505,545 09-27-88
Tox-Stop 1,445,903 07-07-87 Nervana 1,584,312 02-27-90
Traveler's Aid 1,366,271 10-22-85 Pro Active 1,879,484 02-21-95
Trust the Leaf 2,108,559 10-28-97 Breath Fresh 1,840,712 06-21-94
Tummy Ease 1,514,296 11-29-88 Super Energizer 1,594,835 05-08-90
VF 1,287,611 07-31-84 Zip 1,601,813 06-19-90
Vascuaid 1,282,969 06-26-84 Cal-Silica 1,861,601 11-08-94
Vegi Greens 1,896,758 05-30-95 Cholestop 1,619,384 10-30-90
Virend 2,010,741 10-22-96 Circulace 1,595,988 05-15-90
VitaPals 2.422.243 01-16-01

B-3
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PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2001, is made by and between NATURE'S WAY
PRODUCTS, INC., a Utah corporation whose address and principal place of business is 1375 N.
Mountain Springs Parkway, Springville, UT 84663 (the “Debtor”), and WELLS FARGO
BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., a Minnesota corporation whosc address and principal place of

business is Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc., MAC C7300-300, 1740 Broadway, Denver,
Colorado 80274 (thc “Sccured Party”).

Recitals

‘The Debtor and the Sccured Party have entered into a Credit and Security Agreement of
even date herewith (as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented or restated from time
10 time, the “Credit Agreement”) setting forth the terms on which the Secured Party may now or

hereafter make certain loans or other financial accommodations to or for the account of the
Debtor.

As a further condition to making any loan or other financial accommodation under the
Credit Agreement or otherwise, the Sccured Party has required the execution and delivery of this
Agreement by the Debtor.

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Credit
Agreement and herein, the parties hereby agree as {ollows:

1. Definitions. All terms defined in the Recitals hereto or in the Credit
Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them therein.
In addition, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

“Obligations” means each and every debt, liability and obligation of every type
and description arising under or in connection with any Loan Document (as defined in the Credit
Agreement) which the Debtor may now or at any time hereafter owe to the Secured Party,
whether such debt, liability or obligation now exists or is hereafter created or incurred and
whether it is or may be direct or indirect, due or to become due, absolute or contingent, primary
or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, independent, joint, several or joint and several, and
including specifically, but not limited to, the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

“Patents” means all of the Debtor’s right, title and interest in and to patents or
applications for patents, fees or royalties with respect to each, and including without limitation
the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as

presently existing or hereafier arising or acquired, including without limitation the patents listed
on Exhibit A.

“Trademarks” means all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to trademarks,
service marks, collective membership marks, the respective goodwill associated with each, and
licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without
limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B.
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2. Security Interest. The Debtor hereby irrevocably pledges and assigns to,
and grants the Secured Party a security interest, with power of sale to the extent permitted by law
(the “*Security Interest”™), in the Palents and in the Trademarks to secure payment of the
Obligations.

3 Representations, Warrantics and Agreements. The Debtor hereby
rcpresents, warrants and agrees as follows:

(a) Existence; Authority. The Debtor is a corporation, having full power to
and authority to make and deliver this Agrcement. The execution, delivery and performance of
this Agreement by the Debtor have been duly authorized by all nccessary action of the Debtor’s
board of directors, and if necessary its stockholders, and do not and will not violate the
provisions of, or constitute a default under, any presently applicable law or its articles of
incorporation or bylaws or any agreement presently binding on it. This Agreement has been duly
executed and delivered by the Debtor and constitutes the Debtor’s lawful, binding and legally
enforceable obligation. The correct name of the Debtor is Nature’s Way Products, Inc. The
authorization, execution, delivery and performance of this Agrecment do not require notification

to, registration with, or consent or approval by, any federal, statc or local rcgulatory body or
administrative agency.

(b)  Patenss. Lxhibit A accurately lists all Patents owned or controlled by the
Debtor as of the date hercof and accurately reflects the existence and status of registrations
pertaining to the Patents as of the date hercof.

(c) Trademarks. Exhibit B accurately lists all Tradcmarks owned or
controlled by the Debtor as of the date hereof and accurately reflects the existence and status of
Trademarks and all registrations pertaining thereto as of the date hereof.

(d) Title. The Debtor has absolute title to each Patent and each Trademark
listed on Exhibits A and B, free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances,
except the Security Interest. The Debtor (i) will have, at the time the Debtor acquires any rights
11 Patents or Trademarks hereafter arising, absolute title to each such Patent or Trademark free
and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances, except the Security Interest, and
(ii) will keep all Patents and Trademarks free and clear of all security interests, liens and
encumbrances except the Security Interest. L '

(e) No Sale. The Debtor will not sell or otherwise dispose of the Patents or
Trademarks, or any interest therein, without the Secured Party’s prior written consent.

()] Defense. The Debtor will at its own expense, and using its best efforts,
protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks against all claims or demands of all persons other
than the Secured Party.

(g)  Maintenance. The Debtor will at its own expense maintain the Patents
and the Trademarks to the extent reasonably advisable in its business including, but not limited
to, filing all applications to register and all affidavits and renewals possible with respect to issued
registrations. The Debtor covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee

IMZ\Wells\Nature's Way Patent & Trademark Security Agmt. v. 2
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or annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademark, nor fail (o file any required affidavit in
support thereof, without first providing the Secured Party sufficient prior written notice, as
provided in the Credit Agreement, to allow the Secured Party to timely pay any such

maintenance fees or annuity which may become due on any of said Patents or Trademarks, or to
file any affidavit with respect thereto.

(h)  Secured Party’s Right to Take Action. 1f the Debtor fails to perform or
obscrve any of its covenants or agreements set {orth in this Section 3, and if such failure
continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days afler the Secured Party gives the Debtor written
notice thereof (or, in the case of the agreements contained in subscction (g), immediately upon
the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), or if the Debtor notifies the
Sccured Party that it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark, the Secured Party may (but need
not) perform or observe such covenant or agreement on behalf and in the name, place and stead
of the Debtor (or, at the Secured Party’s option, in the Secured Party’s own name) and may (but

need not) take any and all other actions which the Securcd Party may reasonably deem necessary
to cure or correct such failure.

() Costs and Expenses. Except to the extent that the effect of such payment
would be 1o render any loan or forbcarance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under any
applicable law, the Debtor shall pay the Secured Party on demand the amount of all moneys
cxpended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attomceys’ fees) incurred by the
Sccured Party in connection with or as a result of the Secured Party’s taking action under
subsection (h) or exercising its rights under Section 6, together with interest thereon from the
date expended or incurred by the Secured Party at the highest rate then applicable to any of the
Obligations.

1) Power of Attorney. To facilitate the Secured Party’s taking action under
subsection (h) and exercising its rights under Section 6, the Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints
(which appointment is coupled with an interest) the Secured Party, or its delegate, as the
attorney-in-fact of the Debtor with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create,
prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of the Debtor, any
and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statements, and other agreements and
writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by the Debtor under this
Section 3, or, necessary for the Secured Party, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use the
Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the
Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or
otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. The Debtor
hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. The
power of attorney granted herein shall terminate upon the termination of the Credit Agreement as
provided therein and the payment and performance of all Obligations (as defined therein).

4. Debtor’s Use of the Patents and Trademarks. The Debtor shall be
permitted to control and manage the Patents and Trademarks, including the right to exclude
others from making, using or selling items covered by the Patents and Trademarks and any
licenses thereunder, in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Agreement had not
been entered into, so long as no Event of Default occurs and remains uncured.

LMZ\Wells\Nature's Way Patent & Trademark Security Agmt. v. 2
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5. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall constitute an
event of default under this Agreement (herein called “‘Event of Default”): (a) an Event of
Default, as defined in the Credit Agreement, shall occur; or (b) the Debtor shall fail promptly to
observe or perform any covenant or agreement herein binding on it; or () any of the
representations or warranties contained in Section 3 shall prove to have been incorrect in any
material respect when made.

0. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time
thercaficr, the Secured Party may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:

(a) The Sccured Party may exercisc any or all remedies available under the
Credit Agreement.

(b) The Securcd Party may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or
otherwise dispose of the Patents and Trademarks.

(c) The Sccured Party may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any
licenses thercunder, and if Secured Party shall commence any suit for such enforcement,
the Debtor shall, at the request of Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and executc
any and all proper documents required by Sccured Party in aid of such enforcement.

7. Miscellancous. This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized by
al] necessary action, corporate or otherwise. This Agrcement can be waived, modified, amended,
terminated or discharged, and the Scecurity Interest can be released, only explicitly in a writing
signed by the Secured Party. A waiver signed by the Secured Party shall be effective only in the
specific instance and for the specific purpose given. Mere delay or failure to act shall not
preclude the exercise or enforcement of any of the Secured Party’s rights or remedies. All rights
and remedies of the Secured Party shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or
concurrently, at the Secured Party’s option, and the exercise or enforcement of any one such
right or remedy shall neither be a condition 1o nor bar the exercise or enforcement of any other.
The Secured Party shall not be obligated to preserve any rights the Debtor may have against prior
parties, to realize on the Patents and Trademarks at all or in any particular manner or order, or to
apply any cash proceeds of Patents and Trademarks in any particular order of application. This
Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Debtor and the Secured Party
and their respective participants, successors and assi gns and shall take effect when signed by the
Debtor and delivered to the Secured Party, and the Deblor waives notice of the Secured Party’s
acceptance hereof. The Secured Party may execute this Agreement if appropriate for the purpose
of filing, but the failure of the Secured Party to execute this Agreement shall not affect or impair
the validity or effectiveness of this Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of
this Agreement or of any financing statement signed by the Debtor shall have the same force and
effect as the original for all purposes of a financing statement. This Agreement shall be
govemned by the internal law of Colorado without regard to conflicts of law provisions. If any
provision or application of this Agreement is held unlawful or unenforceable in any respect, such
illegality or unenforceability shall not affect other provisions or applications which can be given
effect and this Agreement shall be construed as if the unlawful or unenforceable provision or
application had never been contained herein or prescribed hereby. All representations and

LMZ\Wells\Nature's Way Patent & Trademark Security Agmt. v. 2
4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002326 FRAME: 0439



warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the exccution, delivery and performance of
this Agreement and the creation and payment of the Obligations.

8. THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY
ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the partics have exccuted this Patent and Trademark Security
Agreement as of the date written above,

WELLS FARGO BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. NATURE’S WAY PRODU

By:

RichafdJores
Its Chief Financial Officer

racy /‘

Its Vice President

STATE OF UTAH )
)
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

: ey
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this i% oprfiJ[ZOOI, by

Richard Jones, the Chief Financial Officer of Nature’s Way Products, Inc., a Utah corporation,
on behalf of the corporation.

DIANE J, HANEY
Notary Pubiic
State of Ulah

My Comm. Bxpires Apr 6, X002
201 SManSt Sie 1B00SLC UT 84111 Notary Public

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

.3,
s

. /ﬁau ”

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this g‘f_&ay of. Apré:’ZOOl, by
Debra L. Tracy, a Vice President of Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc., a Minnesota corporation,
on behalf of the corporation.

DIANE J. HANEY
Notary Public
=& W State of Utah

(/8 My Cormm. Expires Apr 5, X2
2D1S.MonSLSe 1800SLC LT84 111

Notary Public

LMZ\Wells\Nature's Way Patent & Trademark Security Agmt. v. 2
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EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Title Patent Number Issue Date
Pharmaceutical Compositions Having Antiviral Activity 5,316,768 05-31-94
Against Human Cytomegalovirus
Sustained Release Compositions for Orally 60/201,815 None

Administered Substances

FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS

Title Country Patent Number Issue Date

None

LMZ\Wclls\Nature's Way Patent & Trademark Security Agmt. v. 2
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EXHIBIT B
UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS
AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS
REG. REG,

TRADEMARK _ REG.# _DATE TRADEMARK _ _REG. # DATE
Age Right 2,394,283 10-10-10 Compel 1,321,752 02-26-85
AKN 1,284,919 07-10-84 Daily Greens 1,906,280  07-18-95
APII 1,284,920 07-10-84 Defendamins 1,412,003 10-07-86
Adren-Aid 1,472,805 01-19-88 Dependalax 1,321,753 02-26-85
AllergyCare 1,975,798 05-28-96 Digestin 1,501,889 08-30-88

Maximum Strength Allergy Medicine Digestone 1.307.625 12-04-84
Alocl.ax 1.316.506 01-29-85 Efacom 1,420,224 01-27-87
America's Natural - 2,000,231 06-03-97 Efaguard 1436172 04-14-87

Healtheare Company Efamatc 1,425,412 01-20-87
Arth-Z 1,467,952 12-08-87 Efamed 1425414  01-20-87
Br&C 1,284,910 07-10-84 Enerchi 1,509,890  10-25-88
Bag-Pak 1,287,610  07-31-84 Energizer 1,313,072 01-08-85
BioActives 1,508,913 10-18-88 Entero-dophilus 1,408,185  09-09-86
Breathe Aid 1,316,509 01-29-85 Envirocare 1,555,463 09-12-89
Breathe Original 2,153,742 04-28-98 European Select 1,575,989 01-09-90
BronCare 1,730,614 11-10-92 Ex-Stress 1,264,676  01-24-84
C&F 1,284,914 07-10-84 ExtrActive 1,496,518  07-19-88
Cs 1,301,149 10-23-34 ExtrEnergy 1,578,596  01-23-90
CalmAid 2,038,992 02-18-97 FastActives 1,496,519  07-19-88
CA-T 1,284,912 07-10-84 Femaprin 1,941,808  12-12-95
Cantrol 1,403,726 - 08-05-86 Fem-Cal = 1406430 08-26-86
Caprinex 1,473,843 01-26-88 Fem-Mend 1,264,678  01-24-84
Capsicool 1,444,844  06-30-87 FiberCleanse 1 1,330,492  04-16-85
Carboload 1,501,868  08-30-88 Fiberlite 1,341,990  06-18-85
Change-O-Life 1,265,536 01-31-84 Fresh-Gar 1,467,940  12-08-87
Chlorofresh 1,412,001 10-07-86 FuSho 1,267,568  02-24-84
Coax 1,321,751 02-26-85 GL 1,286,787  07-24-84
Cold Defense 1,527,724  03-07-89 Garlicin 1,459,807  10-06-87
Coldquell 1,509,879  10-25-88 Garlisan 1,912,169  08-15-95
ColdShield 1,501,888  08-30-88 Ginsun 1,537,189  05-02-89

The Gold Standard 1,500,164  08-16-88
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TRADEMARK REG. # DATE TRADEMARK REG. # DATE
H 1,287,609  07-31-84 Nature's Way 1,356,165  08-27-85
HAS 1,284,913 07-10-84 Nature's Way 1,321,086  02-19-85
Healthy Greens 1,831,870 04-19-94 Nature's Way 1,400,087  07-08-86
Heartsure 2,124,204  12-23-97 Nature's Way 2,042,173 03-04-97
Herbal Ice 1,578,494  01-23-90 Nature's Way 2,097,929  09-16-97
Herbal Slim 1,160,578 07-14-81 the Natural Choice
Herbal Up 1,510,643 11-01-88 Naturest 1,531,579 03-28-89
Herbalenza 1,264,674  0]1-24-84 Naturgesic 1,508,898 10-18-88
IF 1,284918  07-10-84 New Energy 1,578,597  01-23-90
IGL 1.284915  07-10-84 Night Energizer 1,597,113 05-22-90
Immunaid 1,397,370  06-17-86 Night Eyes 1,576,011  01-09-90
Info Leaf 2,065973  05-27-97 Occan Greens 1,909,127  08-01-95
InnerActive 1,556,494  09-19-89 Oriental Select 1,501,880  08-30-88
Innerfresh 1,540,069 05-23-89 PK 1,284,911 10-10-84
Kava Chill 2249928  06-01-99 Pace 1,412,940  10-14-86
KB 1,264,673  01-24-84 Phytessentials 2,103,734 10-07-97
Keystone 2,192,357  09-29-98 Phytocleanse 2,089,633  08-19-97
Land Greens 1,896,759  05-30-95 Power Active 1,499,215  08-09-88
Leaf Link 2,076,488  07-01-97 Power On 1,652,117  07-30-91
Lean & Fit 1,655,207  09-03-91 Power Up 1,481,357  03-22-88
LifeCare 1,492,865  06-21-88 Preventamins 1,412,004  10-07-86
Liveril 1,491,928  06-14-88 Primadophilus 1,377,850  01-14-86
Liveron 1,477,408  02-23-88 Pro-Dophilus 1,408,184  09-09-86
MaxActive 1,586,484  03-13-90 Prostactive 1,591,680  04-17-90
Medicine From Nature 2,039,839 Protectamins 1,943,883 12-26-95
02-25-97 Protectavite 1,412,002 10-07-86
Mentalert 1,587,416  03-20-90 Rejuvenaid 1,264,677  01-24-84
Motion Mate 1,345,518  07-02-85 Relialax 1,322,949  03-05-85
Mountain Greens 1,912,194  08-15-95 Remem 1,284916  07-10-84
MygraFew 2,030,631 01-14-97 Reprieve 1,337,514 05-28-55
Naturalax 1 1,291,755  08-28-84 Rheum-Aid 1,265,535  01-31-84
The Natural Edge 2,272,440 08-24-99 Self Defense 1,585,281  03-06-90
NatureCalm 1,509,893  10-25-88 Sinustop 1,501,877  08-30-88
Nature’s ColdCare 2,108,226  10-28-97 Slim - Trim 827,266 04-11-67
Nature’s Fiber 1,550,711 08-08-89 Smart Release 2,414,680  12-19-00
Nature’s Green 1,543,213  06-13-89 Spectralax 1,321,750  02-26-85
Nature's Select 1,578,595  01-23-90 Stimune 1,366,272 10-22-85
Nature's Way 1,512,274  11-15-88 Thisilyn 1,506,772 10-04-88
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Throat Soothe 1,806,665 11-23.93 Winter Care 1,591,683 04-17-00
Tone-A-Lax 1,321,749  02-26-85 World Select 1,505,545  09-27-88
Tox-Stop 1,445,903 07-07-87 Nervana 1,584,312 02-27-90
Traveler's Aid 1,366,271 10-22-85 Pro Active 1,879,484 02-21-95
Trust the Leaf 2,108,559 10-28-97 Breath Fresh 1,840,712 06-21-94
Tummy [Fase 1,514,296 11-29-88 Super Energizer 1,594,835 05-08-90
VF 1,287,611 07-31-84 Zip 1,601,813 06-19-90
Vascuaid 1,282,969 06-26-84 Cal-Silica 1,861,601 11-08-94
Vegi Greens 1,896,758 05-30-95 Cholestop 1,619,384 10-30-90
Virend 2,010,741 10-22-96 Circulace 1,595,988 05-15-90
VitaPals 2,422.243 01-16-01
APPLICATIONS
TRADEMARK SERIAL # PUBLISHED/FILED DATE
AloeMax 75/698,684 11-16-99
Cardiosoy 76/047,692 02-13-01
CellMend 75/917,343 12-05-00
Dim-Plus 78/052,048 03-08-01
Estrosoy 76/044,764 05-09-00
Healthsights 78/058,397 04-13-01
Leaf Design 75/467,261 04-07-98
LeafLine 78/022313 08-22-00
LeafLine 781022324 04-03-01
OptiCran 75/711,438 12-28-99
Phytomed 75/375,524 03-01-99
Total Defense 75/504,919 05-25-99
Myco Defense 78/062,313 05-07-01.
Myco Heart - 78/062,311 05-07-01%"
Myco Sport 78/062,316 05-07-01
To Advance Healthy 75/317,600 07-01-97
Living Through
Natural Choices
Bonesoy 78/062,454 05-08-01
COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS
NONE
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UNREGISTERED MARKS

ADR-NL Guaranteed Natural Potency
Active Enzymes Gymnema Pro
Aloe MAXLAX HeartCarc
Altention Focus Kava Pro
Bilberry Pro Kidney U.T.
Bone & Cartilage LBC-LAX
Broad Spectrum LV-GB
Calmicin Maca Pro
Calmicin Plus MetActive
Cal-Silica Mood Aid
Capsicum Pro MygrAid

Catechin Pro

Myrrh-Golden Seal Plus

Ceri-FIERY Nutrijuice
Chamomile Pro Panax Pro
ColdCarc PARA

Cranberry U.T. Pygeum Pro
CranCare Silent Night
Curcumin Pro SinusCare
Echinacea Pro Slim & Trim
Entrin Therapeutix
EnzymeActives Valenian Daytime
EPA Pro Valerian Nighttime
FlexMax Vitalex

Gastritix Yucca-AR

Gold Medal
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